

City of Winston-Salem

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Summary

Public Safety Committee

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Council Member Vivian H. Burke Council Member John C. Larson

Monday, November 13, 2017

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER

Meeting started at 6:20 p.m.

Present: Chair James Taylor, Jr., Vice Chair Jeff MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore

Vivian H. Burke and Council Member John C. Larson

Other Present: Council Member Dan Besse

Chair Taylor called the meeting to order and stated without objection, the Committee would first consider the Consent Agenda. No items were pulled.

Council Member Larson made a motion to approve the balance of the Consent Agenda. The motion was duly seconded by Council Member MacIntosh and carried unanimously.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke left at 6:41 p.m.

Present: 4 - Council Member James Taylor Jr., Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vivian H. Burke

and John C. Larson

G GENERAL AGENDA

G-1. <u>17-921</u> Recognition of Captain Phyllis Heitman.

<u>Attachments:</u> Safety-Recognition of Captain Phyllis Heitman

Fire Chief Trey Mayo recognized and introduced Captain Phyllis Heitman for outstanding service and dedication to the City of Winston Salem's Fire Department. He stated she is retiring after 30 years of service to the City.

Captain Heitman spoke and thanked the City for the 30 great years.

G-2. Resolution Affirming the City of Winston-Salem's "Ban the Box" Policy. 17-925

(Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: CARF - Ban the Box Policy

Resolution - Ban the Box

Mr. Evan Raleigh, Business Inclusion and Advancement Director, gave the staff report on this item.

Mr. Mark Shoal, 3925 Chilton Drive, Founder of New Leaf Career Partners, spoke and stated his organization provides career counseling to those individuals that may have criminal histories in the community.

Ms. Lisa Sykes, 5650 Lakeside Drive, Pfafftown, spoke in support of the different organizations that have come together to provide services for those individuals with criminal histories.

Council Member Larson: Motion for approval.

Council Member MacIntosh: Second.

Motion was carried unanimously.

Aye: 4 - Council Member Taylor, Council Member MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore Burke and Council Member Larson

G-3. 17-769 Ordinance Establishing Standards for the Operation of Trolley Pubs in City Streets by the Addition of Article XIII to Chapter 78 of the City Code. (Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: Trolley Pub CARF for December 11th Public Safety Committee

Meeting

Trolley Pub Ordinance v.3 for December 11th Public Safety

Committee Meeting

<u>TrolleyPubNovember2017 - Memo</u>

TROLLEY PUB PHOTOS

Mr. Gregory Turner, Assistant City Manager, gave the staff report on this item.

Council Member MacIntosh suggested the renewal period of three years be changed to one year, and encouraged staff to include clawback provisions in the ordinance.

Council Member Larson asked about the responsibility of the City for conveyance vehicles that are solely pedal powered, with or without alcohol.

Information Only Item.

C CONSENT AGENDA

C-1. 17-930 Ordinance amending section 42-122(f) of the City Code relating to 25

miles per hour speed limits (Southwest Ward) - Westover Drive.

(Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

<u>Attachments:</u> 25mphSpeedlimitsNovember2017 - CARF

25mphSpeedlimitsNovember2017 - Ordinance 25mphSpeedLimitNovember2017 - Attachment A

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-2. 17-931 Ordinance amending section 42-123(c) of the City Code relating to 45

miles per hour speed limits (Northeast Ward) - Old Hollow Road.

(Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

<u>Attachments:</u> 45mphConcurringSpeedlimitsNovember2017OldHollowRd - CARF

45MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldHollowRd - Ordinance

45MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldHollowRd - map

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-3. 17-932 Ordinance amending section 42-123(c) of the City Code relating to 45

miles per hour speed limits (Northeast Ward) - Old Rural Hall Road.

(Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: 45mphConcurringSpeedlimitsNovember2017OldRuralHallRd - CARF

45MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldRuralHallRd -

Ordinance

45MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldRuralHallRd - map

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-4. 17-933 Ordinance amending Section 42-123(b) of the City Code relating to 50

miles per hour speed limits (Northeast Ward) Old Hollow Road.

(Recommended by Public Saftey Committee.)

<u>Attachments:</u> 50mphConcurringSpeedlimitsNovember2017OldHollowRd - CARF

50MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldHollowRd - Ordinance

 $\underline{50MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldHollowRd-map}\\$

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-5. 17-934 Ordinance amending section 42-123(b) of the City Code relating to 50

miles per hour speed limits (Northeast Ward) - Old Rural Hall Road.

(Recommended by Public Safety Committee.)

<u>Attachments:</u> 50mphConcurringSpeedlimitsNovember2017OldRuralHallRd - CARF

50MPHConcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldRuralHallRd -

Ordinance

50MPHconcurringSpeedLimitNovember2017OldRuralHallRd - map

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-6. 17-966 Approval of Public Safety Committee Summary of Minutes - October 9,

2017.

Attachments: Public Safety Summary of Minutes - October 9, 2017

Approved by Consent Vote.

ADJOURNMENT

6:56 p.m.